

Court, Patiala House, New Delhi.

Respondent though served has not entered appearance.

The petitioner has alleged that she has two minor children to look after. She also states that complaint filed under Domestic Violence Act is pending before M.M, Mahila Court, Patiala House, New Delhi. She also apprehends threat to her life if she attends the case at Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh.

On the facts and circumstances, we consider it to be a fit case for transfer. The transfer petition is allowed. We direct the transfer of Suit Divorce HMA Petition No. 18/2009 titled as Gajraj Singh vs. Neena Devi pending before Court of Additional District Judge cum Presiding Officer Fast Track Court, Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh to the District Court, Patiala House, New Delhi.

.....J.
(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

.....J.
(K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN)

NEW DELHI;
DATED FEBRUARY 19, 2010